statements as at 31 December 2021.

Breakeven point

In order to write off, at a consolidated level, the excess between value in use (recoverable amount) and carrying
amount, with regard to the impairment test carried out for the year ended 31 December 2021, the cost of capital
(WACC) should increase by 17.0%. Furthermore, the growth rate of “as is” cash flows, as evidenced in the final
value, should be extremely negative, while terminal value EBITDA should be lower than the “as is” plan by more
than € 54.6 million.

As regards the breakeven point of the individual CGUs, please see the following table:

Machines and

Systems
Mechatronics

WACC 22.5% 35.5%

Growth rate -81% NC

Terminal value EBITDA -36,962 -18,174

Sensitivity analysis

A sensitivity analysis of the results was also carried out for the CGUs under review: the value in use remains
higher than the book value even assuming deteriorating changes in key parameters such as:

— 0.5% increase in the discount rate;

— 0.5% reduction in the growth rate;

— halving of the CAGR on sales revenue.

The following shows the recoverable amounts obtained after modifying the parameters indicated above:

  Machines and
Systems

Mechatronics

WACC +0.5% CGU (CA) 95,184  27,038
 CGU (RA) 344,684  149,449

Growth rate -0.5% CGU (CA) 95,184  27,038
 CGU (RA) 352,335  152,608
CAGR -50%  CGU (CA) 95,184  27,038
 CGU (RA) 158,704  132,815

76

18. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

As at 31 December 2021, the consolidated financial statements include assets that represent new product
development costs of € 12.4 million, patents, trademarks and other intangible assets of € 31.6 million, and assets
under construction and advances of € 7.2 million, consisting mainly of costs for the current development of
products.

Capitalising development costs involves the Directors making estimates, since the recoverability of these costs
depends on cash flows from the sale of products marketed by the Biesse Group.

[…]

Transaction exchange rate risk

This risk is the result of commercial and financial transactions carried out by the Company in currencies other
than the Company’s functional currency. Exchange rates may fluctuate between the time when the
commercial/financial relationship begins and the time when the transaction is completed (collection/payment),
thus originating gains or losses.

The Company manages such risk by making use of derivative instrument purchases, such as forward exchange
contracts and cross currency swaps. As from 2016, the Company, following the Board of Directors’ resolution
of 11 March 2016 which approved the new exchange risk management policy for the Biesse Group, has put on
hold the use of hedge accounting techniques for recognising derivative instruments, since the rules set out in
IFRS 9 were found to be quite stringent to be applied effectively and in full to business operations.

The following table provides a quantitative summary of the Company’s exposure to exchange rate risk:

In defining the amount exposed to interest rate risk, the Company also includes foreign currency orders acquired
in the period before they become trade receivables (shipping invoicing).

Here below is a sensitivity analysis illustrating the impact on profit or loss of a +15%/-15%
appreciation/depreciation of the Euro.

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain unchanged.

The amounts reported above, are shown gross of hedging (which is not material in value).

Interest rate risk

€ ‘000 31/12/2021 31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2020

US Dollar 20,004 20,562 19,253 17,349

Canadian Dollar 977 1,490 1,886 -

Pound Sterling 3,353 3,607 10,231 11,979

Australian Dollar 3,331 4,851 282 191

Swiss Franc 543 668 1,370 295

Neozelandese Dollar 640 21

Indian Rupee 2,750 1 14,596 -

Hong Kong Dollar 70 11,470 - -

Chinese Renmimbi Yuan 1,956 1,649 110 -

Other currencies 357 1,592 231 209

Total 33 ,981 45,890 47,980 30,023

Financial  Asset Financial  Liab i l i t ies

€ ‘000
i f  exchange rate

> 15%

if exchange rate

< 15%

US Dollar (98) 132

Canadian Dollar 119 (160)

Pound Sterling 897 (1,214)

Australian Dollar (398) 538

Swiss Franc 108 (146)

Rupia indiana 1,545 (2,091)

Hong Kong Dollar (9) 12

Chinese Renmimbi Yuan (241) 326

Total 1 ,923 (2 ,603)

IMPA CT ON INCOME STA TEMENT

159

Interest rate risk represents exposure to changes in the fair value of, or future cash flows from, financial assets
or liabilities, due to changes in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in interest rates with reference to finance expense relating to payables
to lease companies for fixed assets acquired under finance leases. Considering that the exposure is currently
limited and that there is substantial stability in interest rates (for the Eurozone), the company has chosen not to
hedge its own debt.

The sensitivity analysis aimed at assessing the potential impact of a hypothetical sudden and unfavourable 10%